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Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On November 4, 2021, Baudax Bio, Inc. (the “Company”) issued a press release announcing its financial results for the third quarter ended September 30, 2021. A copy of the 
press release is furnished as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K. The Company has scheduled a conference call and webcast for 8:00 a.m. Eastern time on 
November 4, 2021 to discuss these financial results and business updates.

The information disclosed under Item 2.02, including Exhibit 99.1, is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act 
of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, and shall not be deemed to be incorporated by reference in any filing under the 
Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Exchange Act, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.
 
Item 8.01 Other Events.

On November 4, 2021, the Company updated information reflected in a slide presentation, which is attached as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and is 
incorporated herein by reference. Representatives of the Company will use the updated presentation in various meetings with investors from time to time.

  

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

The following exhibits are being filed herewith:
  
Exhibit No.  Document
  
99.1  Press Release of Baudax Bio, Inc., dated November 4, 2021.
  
99.2  Investor Presentation of Baudax Bio, Inc., dated November 4, 2021. 
  

104  Cover Page Interactive Data file (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
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Baudax Bio Reports Third Quarter 2021 Financial Results and Business Highlights

ANJESO® Revenue Up 40% in Q3 2021 over Q2 2021 and Up Over 300% in Q3 2021 over Q3 2020

Solid Growth in End User Demand Units, September 2021 Strongest Month Launch-to-Date, Indicating Growing Adoption of ANJESO

Neuromuscular Blocking Agent BX1000 Completes Clinical Phase of Dose Escalation Study

Management to Host Investor Conference Call and Webcast Today at 8:00 a.m. ET

MALVERN, Pa., November 4, 2021 -- Baudax Bio, Inc. (NASDAQ:BXRX) (the “Company”), a pharmaceutical company focused on commercializing and developing 
innovative products for acute care settings, today reported financial results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, and provided key metrics around the 
ongoing commercial rollout of ANJESO® (meloxicam) injection and updated status of neuromuscular blocking agent (NMBA) BX1000 dose escalation study.

“We are extremely pleased with the continued solid growth we saw during the third quarter in both sales and end-user demand for ANJESO, the significant uptick in sales to 
new accounts, which grew an estimated 66% quarter-over-quarter and September results that represented our best month to date,” said Gerri Henwood, President and CEO of 
Baudax Bio. “In addition, we are working to advance our pipeline, which includes novel neuromuscular blocking agents and a reversal agent that have the potential to 
meaningfully reduce time of "onset" of neuromuscular blockade, and “offset” for procedure recovery time, resulting in potentially valuable cost savings to surgical centers. The 
clinical dosing portion of the dose escalation study has been completed and we look forward to sharing the results in the near future.”

Third Quarter 2021 and Recent Business Highlights

ANJESO

· ANJESO U.S. Commercialization. ANJESO is indicated for the management of moderate to severe pain, alone or in combination with other non-NSAID analgesics. 
During the third quarter of 2021, demand for ANJESO demonstrated solid growth and deepening usage patterns, with revenue increasing 40% for the third quarter of 2021 
compared to the second quarter of 2021 and increasing over 300% for the third quarter of 2021 compared to the third quarter of 2020.

Despite extensive outbreaks of COVID-19 delta in much of the south and selected other regions, and its impact on elective surgeries in July and August, there was growth in 
estimated demand units sold to all customers in the third quarter of 2021 compared to the second quarter of 2021 of approximately 16% and vials sold to end-user hospitals 
and ambulatory surgery centers (ASCs) combined was up 17% in the same period. Vials sold to existing hospitals increased 11% in the third quarter of 2021 compared the 
second quarter of 2021 and vials sold to existing ASCs increased 66% in the same period. In addition, the month of September 2021 was our single largest month of 
ANJESO end-user demand units sold launch-to-date for the product. 

· Summer COVID-19 Breakthrough. COVID-19 related impacts continue to periodically and regionally affect the number of elective surgeries performed, as well as 
access for field activities. While there were early signs of elective surgeries gradually returning to pre-COVID levels late in the second quarter of 2021, the COVID-19 delta 
variant had a significant impact on elective surgeries in July and August because of its effects on how hospitals allocated bed space and resources specifically for COVID-19 
patients, especially in the Southern U.S. (e.g., Texas, Florida and Alabama, etc.), which comprises approximately 40% of Baudax Bio’s target hospitals.

 



 

Pipeline

· BX1000 clinical update and outlook. Baudax Bio holds exclusive global rights to two NMBAs and a proprietary chemical reversal agent specific to both of these 
NMBAs. The Company believes that these agents allow for a very rapid induction of neuromuscular blockade for surgical settings, which especially when used with the 
proprietary reversal agent, is followed by a rapid reversal of the neuromuscular blockade. BX1000, the Company’s intermediate duration NMBA drug candidate, has undergone 
an earlier Phase 1 trial prior to the Company licensing of the drug. The second study, a dose escalation trial, recently completed its clinical dosing in the trial and is in the data 
analysis stage, which Baudax Bio believes will be completed in the near future.

Corporate and Financial

· Amended Articles of Incorporation. In July 2021, Baudax Bio held a Special Meeting of Shareholders where it secured the required number of shareholder votes to adopt 
an amendment to its Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation to increase the number of authorized shares of common stock from 100 million shares to 190 million 
shares.

Third Quarter 2021 Financial Results

As of September 30, 2021, Baudax Bio had cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments of $24.9 million.

Net product revenue, recognized according to U.S. GAAP, for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was $0.3 million, related to sales of ANJESO in the U.S., compared 
to $0.1 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020. While utilizing the title model of distribution, product revenue is recognized as shipments are made to the 
Company’s 3PL provider. The increase of $0.2 million was attributable to securing additional formulary approvals and generating trial and adoption of ANJESO, as well as 
increased end-user demand leading to increased purchasing by direct customers.

Cost of sales for both the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 was $0.5 million, and consisted of product costs, royalty expense and certain fixed costs associated 
with the manufacturing of ANJESO, including supply chain and quality costs. Certain product costs of ANJESO units recognized as revenue during the three months ended 
September 30, 2021 and 2020 were expensed prior to the FDA approval of ANJESO in February 2020, and therefore are not included in cost of sales during the related periods. 
Baudax Bio expects that over time, product costs in cost of sales will increase as sales increase and inventory associated with the units manufactured prior to FDA approval are 
sold. 

Research and development expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2021 were $0.7 million, compared to $1.5 million for the three months ended September 30, 
2020, a decrease of $0.8 million. This decrease was primarily a result of a decrease in personnel costs of $0.5 million as well as a decrease in clinical costs of $0.5 million.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2021 were $11.1 million, compared to $13.8 million for the same prior year period, a 
decrease of $2.7 million. This decrease was primarily a result of a decrease in personnel costs of $3.1 million.

Baudax Bio reported a net loss, including a non-cash charge of $5.7 million, of $17.0 million, or $(0.20) per diluted share, for the three months ended September 30, 2021. 
Adjusted net loss* for the three months ended September 30, 2021 was $11.3 million.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2021 Financial Results

Net product revenue, recognized according to U.S. GAAP, for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 was $0.7 million, related to sales of ANJESO in the U.S, compared to 
$0.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. While utilizing the title model of distribution, product revenue is recognized as shipments are made to the 
Company’s 3PL provider. The increase of $0.3 million was attributable to securing additional formulary approvals and generating trial and adoption of ANJESO, as well as 
increased end-user demand leading to increased purchasing by direct customers.

Cost of sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 was $1.9 million, compared to $1.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and consisted of product 
costs, royalty expense and certain fixed costs associated with the manufacturing of ANJESO including supply chain and quality costs. Certain product costs of ANJESO units 
recognized as revenue during the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020 were expensed prior to the FDA approval of ANJESO in February 2020, and therefore are 
not included in cost of sales during the related periods. Baudax Bio expects that over time, product costs in cost of sales will increase as sales increase and inventory associated 
with the units manufactured prior to FDA approval are sold.
 



 

Research and development expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 were $2.6 million, compared to $5.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 
2020, a decrease of $3.3 million. Baudax Bio’s research and development expenses decreased primarily from a decrease in personnel costs of $2.6 million and a decrease of 
$0.8 million in pre-commercialization manufacturing costs for ANJESO.

Selling, general and administrative expenses for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 were $33.8 million, compared to $33.0 million for the same prior year period, an 
increase of $0.8 million. The increase was primarily a result of the prior period of 2020 included $1.5 million in reimbursed general and administrative expenses related to the 
Transition Services Agreement with Recro Pharma, which ended on December 31, 2020. This increase as well as an increase in public company costs of $1.2 million were 
partially offset by a decrease in personnel expenses of $1.9 million.

Baudax reported a net loss, including a non-cash charge of $14.9 million, of $49.2 million, or $(0.66) per share, for the nine months ended September 30, 2021. Adjusted net 
loss* was $34.3 million.

*Adjusted net loss is a non-GAAP financial measure (see reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures in this release).

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

To supplement the Company’s financial results determined by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), the Company is reporting certain non-GAAP 
information for its business, including adjusted net loss. Adjusted net loss is net loss as determined under GAAP, excluding the changes in fair values of contingent 
consideration and warrant valuations, gain on extinguishment of debt, interest, depreciation, amortization, and stock-based compensation. The Company believes this non-
GAAP financial measure is helpful in understanding its business as it is useful to investors in allowing for greater transparency of supplemental information used by 
management. This measure is used by investors, as well as management in assessing the Company’s performance. Non-GAAP financial measures should be considered in 
addition to, but not as a substitute for, reported GAAP results. Further, Non-GAAP financial measures, even if similarly titled, may not be calculated in the same manner by all 
companies, and therefore should not be compared. Please see the section of this press release titled “Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Financial Measures” for a 
reconciliation of non-GAAP adjusted net loss to its most directly comparable GAAP measure.

Conference Call Information

Baudax Bio will host a conference call today, Thursday, November 4, 2021, at 8:00 a.m. Eastern Time, to discuss the third quarter 2021 financial results and recent corporate 
achievements. To access the conference call, please dial (866) 220-5595 (local) or (615) 622-8062 (international) at least 10 minutes prior to the start time and refer to 
conference ID 9972669. A live audio webcast of the call will be available under “Events” in the News & Investors section of the Company’s website, 
https://www.baudaxbio.com/news-and-investors/events. An archived webcast will be available on the Company’s website approximately two hours after the event.

About ANJESO®

ANJESO (meloxicam) injection is a proprietary, long-acting, preferential COX-2 inhibitor that possesses analgesic, anti-inflammatory and antipyretic activities, which are 
believed to be related to the inhibition of cyclooxygenase type 2 pathway (COX-2) and subsequent reduction in prostaglandin biosynthesis. ANJESO is indicated for the 
management of moderate to severe pain, alone or in combination with other non-NSAID analgesics. Because of the delayed onset of analgesia, ANJESO alone is not 
recommended for use when rapid onset of analgesia is required. ANJESO is supported by two pivotal Phase III clinical efficacy trials, a large double-blind, placebo-controlled 
Phase III safety trial and four Phase II clinical efficacy trials, as well as other safety studies. As a non-opioid, Baudax Bio believes ANJESO has the potential to overcome many 
of the issues associated with commonly prescribed opioid therapeutics, including respiratory depression, constipation, excessive nausea and vomiting, as well as having no 
addictive potential, while maintaining meaningful analgesic effects for relief of pain. ANJESO was designed using the NanoCrystal® platform, a technology that enables 
enhanced bioavailability of poorly water-soluble drug compounds. NanoCrystal® is a registered trademark of Alkermes Pharma Ireland Limited (APIL).

About Baudax Bio

Baudax Bio is a pharmaceutical company focused on commercializing and developing innovative products for acute care settings. ANJESO is the first and only 24-hour, 
intravenous (IV) COX-2 preferential non-steroidal anti-inflammatory (NSAID) for the management of moderate to severe pain. In addition to ANJESO, Baudax Bio has a 
pipeline of other innovative pharmaceutical assets including two novel neuromuscular blocking agents (NMBAs) and a proprietary chemical reversal agent specific to these 
NMBAs. For more information, please visit www.baudaxbio.com.
 



 

Forward Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Such forward-looking statements reflect Baudax Bio’s expectations about its future 
performance and opportunities that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. When used herein, the words “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “may,” “upcoming,” “plan,” 
“target,” “goal,” “intend,” and “expect,” and similar expressions, as they relate to Baudax Bio or its management, are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. 
These forward-looking statements are based on information available to Baudax Bio as of the date of publication on this internet site and are subject to a number of risks, 
uncertainties, and other factors that could cause Baudax Bio’s performance to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. These 
risks and uncertainties include, among other things, risks related to the ongoing economic and social consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic, including any adverse impact 
on the commercial launch of ANJESO® or disruption in supply chain, Baudax Bio’s ability to maintain regulatory approval for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s ability to successfully 
commercialize ANJESO; the acceptance of ANJESO by the medical community, including physicians, patients, health care providers and hospital formularies; Baudax Bio’s 
ability and that of Baudax Bio’s third party manufacturers to successfully scale-up the commercial manufacturing process for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s ability to produce 
commercial supply in quantities and quality sufficient to satisfy market demand for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s ability to raise future financing for continued product development, 
payment of milestones and ANJESO commercialization, Baudax Bio’s ability to pay its debt and satisfy conditions necessary to access future tranches of debt, Baudax Bio’s 
ability to comply with the financial and other covenants under its credit facility, Baudax Bio’s ability to manage costs and execute on its operational and budget plans, the 
accuracy of Baudax Bio’s estimates of the potential market for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s ability to achieve its financial goals; and Baudax Bio’s ability to obtain, maintain and 
successfully enforce adequate patent and other intellectual property protection. These forward-looking statements should be considered together with the risks and uncertainties 
that may affect Baudax Bio’s business and future results included in Baudax Bio’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission at www.sec.gov. These forward-
looking statements are based on information currently available to Baudax Bio, and Baudax Bio assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements except as 
required by applicable law.

CONTACTS:

Investor Relations Contact:

Argot Partners
Sam Martin / Claudia Styslinger
(212) 600-1902
baudaxbio@argotpartners.com  

Media Contact:

Argot Partners
David Rosen
(212) 600-1902
david.rosen@argotpartners.com
 



 
 BAUDAX BIO, INC.

Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

 
(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)  September 30, 2021   December 31, 2020  
Assets       
Current assets:       

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 14,772   $ 30,342  
Short-term investments   10,150    —  
Accounts receivable, net   422    51  
Inventory   4,310    2,978  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,484    3,346  

Total current assets   31,138    36,717  
Property, plant and equipment, net   4,933    5,052  
Intangible assets, net   22,322    24,254  
Goodwill   2,127    2,127  
Other long-term assets   979    583  

Total assets  $ 61,499   $ 68,733  
Liabilities and Shareholders' Deficit       
Current liabilities:       

Accounts payable  $ 1,819   $ 3,653  
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   4,568    5,326  
Current portion of long-term debt, net   1,389    683  
Current portion of contingent consideration   6,666    8,467  

Total current liabilities   14,442    18,129  
Long-term debt, net   6,913    8,469  
Long-term portion of contingent consideration   60,059    56,576  
Other long-term liabilities   813    358  

Total liabilities   82,227    83,532  
Commitments and contingencies       
Shareholders’ deficit:       

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized, 10,000,000 shares; none issued and
   outstanding

  —    —  
Common stock, $0.01 par value. Authorized, 190,000,000 shares; issued and
   outstanding, 84,423,342 shares at September 30, 2021 and 48,688,480 shares at
   December 31, 2020   844    487  
Additional paid-in capital   139,951    97,034  
Accumulated deficit   (161,523 )   (112,320 )

Total shareholders’ deficit   (20,728 )   (14,799 )
Total liabilities and shareholders’ deficit  $ 61,499   $ 68,733  

 
 



 
BAUDAX BIO, INC.

Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

 
  For the Three Months Ended September 30,   For the Nine Months Ended September 30,  

(amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)  2021   2020   2021   2020  
Revenue, net  $ 281   $ 68   $ 680   $ 417  
              
Operating expenses:             

Cost of sales   462    540    1,869    1,190  
Research and development   658    1,469    2,623    5,889  
Selling, general and administrative   11,074    13,763    33,770    33,026  
Amortization of intangible assets   644    643    1,932    1,502  
Change in warrant valuation   (6 )   (11,182 )   (47 )   2,863  
Change in contingent consideration valuation   3,829    (17,427 )   9,551    14,252  

Total operating expenses   16,661    (12,194 )   49,698    58,722  
Operating (loss) income   (16,380 )   12,262    (49,018 )   (58,305 )

Other expense:             
Other expense, net   (582 )   (577 )   (185 )   (753 )

Net (loss) income  $ (16,962 )  $ 11,685   $ (49,203 )  $ (59,058 )
              

Per share information:             
Net (loss) income per share of common stock, basic  $ (0.20 )  $ 0.64   $ (0.66 )  $ (3.84 )
Net (loss) income per share of common stock, diluted  $ (0.20 )  $ 0.62   $ (0.66 )  $ (3.84 )
              
Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic   84,400,156    18,374,604    74,008,574    15,366,861  
Weighted average common shares outstanding, diluted   84,400,156    18,768,376    74,008,574    15,366,861  
             
 

 
 



 
BAUDAX BIO, INC.

Reconciliation of GAAP to Non-GAAP Measures
(Unaudited)

 

To supplement the Company’s financial results determined by U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”), the Company has disclosed in the tables below the 
following non-GAAP information about adjusted net loss.

Adjusted net loss is net loss as determined under GAAP, excluding the changes in fair values of contingent consideration and warrant valuations, gain on extinguishment of 
debt, interest, depreciation, amortization, and stock-based compensation. 

The Company believes that non-GAAP financial measures are helpful in understanding its business as it is useful to investors in allowing for greater transparency of 
supplemental information used by management. Adjusted net loss is used by investors, as well as management in assessing the Company’s performance. Non-GAAP financial 
measures should be considered in addition to, but not as a substitute for, reported GAAP results. Further, Non-GAAP financial measures, even if similarly titled, may not be 
calculated in the same manner by all companies, and therefore should not be compared.
 

  For the Three Months Ended September 30,   For the Nine Months Ended September 30,  
(amounts in thousands)  2021   2020   2021   2020  
Net loss (GAAP)  $ (16,962 )  $ 11,685   $ (49,203 )  $ (59,058 )
              
Stock-based compensation   925    2,489    4,132    7,431  
Non-cash interest expense   215    230    673    306  
Gain on extinguishment of debt   —    —    (1,553 )   —  
Depreciation expense   46    104    195    315  
Amortization expense   644    643    1,932    1,502  
Change in warrant valuation   (6 )   (11,182 )   (47 )   2,863  
Change in contingent consideration valuation   3,829    (17,427 )   9,551    14,252  

              
Adjusted net loss (non-GAAP)  $ (11,309 )  $ (13,458 )  $ (34,320 )  $ (32,389 )
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Forward Looking Statements This presentation contains forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. Such forward-looking statements reflect Baudax Bio’s expectations about its future performance, ability and opportunities that involve substantial risks and uncertainties. When used herein, the words “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “may,” “upcoming,” “plan,” “target,” “goal,” “intend,” and “expect,” and similar expressions, as they relate to Baudax Bio or its management, are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are based on information available to Baudax Bio as of the date hereof and are subject to a number of risks, uncertainties, and other factors that could cause Baudax Bio’s performance to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, these forward-looking statements. These risks and uncertainties include, among other things, risks related to the ongoing economic and social consequences of the COVID-19 pandemic, including any adverse impact on the commercial launch of ANJESO® or disruption in supply chain, Baudax Bio’s ability to achieve its strategic objectives, including achievement of sales forecasts and financial projections; Baudax Bio’s ability to maintain regulatory approval for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s ability to successfully commercialize ANJESO; the acceptance of ANJESO by the medical community, including physicians, patients, health care providers and hospital formularies; Baudax Bio’s ability and that of Baudax Bio’s third party manufacturers to successfully scale-up the commercial manufacturing process for ANJESO, the accuracy of Baudax Bio’s sales estimates, Baudax Bio’s ability to produce commercial supply in quantities and quality sufficient to satisfy market demand for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s ability to raise future financing for continued product development, payment of milestones and ANJESO commercialization, Baudax Bio’s ability to pay its debt and satisfy conditions necessary to access future tranches of debt, Baudax Bio’s ability to comply with the financial and other covenants under its credit facility, Baudax Bio’s ability to manage costs and execute on its operational and budget plans, the accuracy of Baudax Bio’s estimates of the potential market for ANJESO, Baudax Bio’s

ability to achieve its financial goals; and Baudax Bio’s ability to obtain, maintain and successfully enforce adequate patent and other intellectual property protection. These forward-looking statements should be considered together with the risks and uncertainties that may affect Baudax Bio’s business and future results included in Baudax Bio’s filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission at www.sec.gov. These forward-looking statements are based on information currently available to Baudax Bio, and Baudax Bio assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements except as required by applicable law.



Executive Summary Tracking 2021 exit rate for more robust 2022 growth ANJESO growth accelerating in September after summer delta variant peak Peer-to-Peer programs and National Accounts are helping ANJESO gain momentum and setting the stage for Q4 and 2022



Deepening Usage In Existing Hospital And ASC Customers Contributed To Strong Q’3 2021 Sales 11% growth in existing Hospital sales; 66% growth in sales to existing ASC customers



150+ Formulary Wins by end Q’3; P&T Success Rate 84% 70% of upcoming P&T Reviews are Hospital Top 5 ASC and services provider with >125 ASCs nationwide approved addition of ANJESO to formulary: Only 8 of these ASCs are included in our formulary wins to date Additional ASCs progressing for approval and onboarding of ANJESO Significant opportunity for broader adoption as we add more active formulary ASCs



Volume based Contacts performance lead by California And Texas groups Surgical Hospital in the South-Central renewed growth with new Anesthesia practice joining Top regional hospital adds ANJESO based on clinical experience 5 Hospital Group accelerated growth Top IDN early use around orthopedic and anesthesia service lines Top 5 ASC Surgery centers (>125 sites) national rollout Approximately 10% penetration into accounts within 1 month Q3 Highlights Demonstrated Success Across Arenas Regional Hospitals IDNs National ASC Group ASCs



Our ​Strategic Approach To Large Accounts Corporate Support Volume Based Agreement Direct Model Set-Up Sell Sheet Top-Down Communication and Education Create Account Awareness (touchpoints) Clinical Advocacy Champions Adoption Initial Orders Top-down Bottom-up



Impact of the Pandemic In Our Most Valuable Areas These states have been among the highest % of hospitals suffering from “extreme” stress based on COVID hospitalizations vs. available beds & ICU capacity Florida, Texas and North Carolina Are Our Top 3 States With Over 40% Of ANJESO Sales Source: Framework developed by IMHE; Percent of hospitals at each stress level through the week of Sept. 3-Sept. 9 CA, AZ, AR, AL and MO are also heavily impacted and account for another 30% of sales



Orthopedic & Other Procedures Declined Significantly During Summer Covid Flare ANJESO Utilization by Top Procedures: 46% Ortho 22% Pain/RFA 16% Uro/Gyn



And Sales Continue To Show Quarter Over Quarter Growth ​in Q’3 2021 September rebound and overall growth in spite of July-August CV-19 Delta Impact * Monthly Sales based on 4-4-5 calendar (last week of quarter include 5 weeks of sales) Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep 124 235 206 203 237 293 260 277 318 Average Weekly Sales (2021):



Income Statement – Q3’21 versus Q3’20



Closing Q’4 And Preparing For 2022



Tele-sales support Traditional telesales supports field sales; - expands reach Experienced Specialist telesales group operates standalone in unstaffed territories ACS leads in targeted accounts Targets balance near, mid to longer-term account objectives to achieve sales goals. RBD as Player Coach Internal team Provides strategy, analysis, and support to the business DNAs work top down Work in to engage C Suite and large IDN and Chain Ambulatory Surgery Centers HEOR as formulary experts Validate P&T Process Critical for peer-to-peer exchange Acts as team quarterback regionally Activity manages performance Field Role Integration is Critical Field Leadership Meeting 9/27 Commercial Roles Work Closely Together



Tailored Communication By Specialty Is Key To Increasing Likelihood To Trial Evolving the Sophistication of our Messages Launched with messages detailing Pivotal Study data Phase 3B Data providing more real-world, clinical data Highlighted real-world experience from current users Tailoring Communication by Specialty to Address Specific Unmet Needs



Beyond the surgeon, cultivating those who support ANJESO onsite will build reliable and consistent usage and outcomes Positive sustained experience allows broader intra account support with peers and across specialties Expand usage Positive clinical experience against specific patient type will drive reorders for advocate ANJESO as a solution Teams stay focused on business plan targets Targeting Messaging Advocates Accelerate hyper targets and leverage HEOR to support P&T, pull through, and service line expansion Account Logistics 15 Advocacy is more than a surgeon Early Trial Accounts Are Opportunity To Expand Usage



Strategic Objectives Tactical Plan Remains Staffing Plan End the year at or above forecast Position 2022 for accelerated performance Goal for Brand to approximate cash-flow breakeven by end of 2023 Long term prospects for the brand remain positive Increase volume in Hyper-Target Accounts Expand targeted contracting strategy driving large system wins Implement market research insights for near term and 2022 planning Recent market analysis indicated that for ’21, some territories may take longer to generate uptake Decision to staff ASCs at 34 instead of 40 for 2021 Enhance ASC effectiveness with programs such as competitive product and micro learning Stage Is Set For 2022


